June 9, 2021 Public Workshop

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the 9th day of June, A.D., 2021 there was held a Public Workshop of the Honorable Commissioners' Court of Willacy County, Texas at the County Judge's Office, 576 West Main, in the City of Raymondville, Texas for the purpose of transacting the following agenda:

- 1. Call to order.
- 2. Roll Call.
- 3. Update by Hidalgo County on projects and work related to regional drainage systems. POSSIBLE ACTION REQUIRED
- 4. Adjourn.

THE COURT MET: PRESENT:

Aurelio Guerra, Jr.,	County Judge,	
Eliberto Guerra,	Commissioner, Precinct 1,	
Oscar De Luna,	Commissioner, Precinct 2,	Deceased
Henry De La Paz,	Commissioner, Precinct 3,	ABSENT
Eduardo Gonzales,	Commissioner, Precinct 4,	
Annette Hinojosa,	County Attorney,	ABSENT
Ida Martinez,	County Auditor,	ABSENT
Elizabeth Rios,	County Chief Deputy Clerk,	

WHEREUPON, the Court was opened to the following proceedings were had to wit:

PERSONS VISITING THE COURT:	
Gume Ybarra	
Daniel Garcia	
Jaime J. Salazar	
Raul E. Sesin	
Jonathan Prakop	

David Fuentes Ellie Fuentes Velinda Reyes Saul Garcia June 9, 2021 Public Workshop

- 1. Call to Order Chairman Aurelio Guerra, Jr.
- 2. Roll Call / Establishment of Quorum Commissioner Henry De La Paz ABSENT

Agenda # 3 UPDATE BY HIDALGO COUNTY ON PROJECTS AND WORK RELATED TO REGIONAL DRAINAGE SYSTEMS

Chairman Guerra, welcomes the following members to the Court: Hidalgo County Commissioner, David Fuentes, Hidalgo County Commissioner, Ellie Torres, Hidalgo County Drainage District Number 1, S&B Infrastructure, LTD and some other members from different entities.

Raul E. Sesin, PE, CFM with Hidalgo County Drainage District Number 1 updates the Court on reference to the Raymondville Drain RESTORE Project to provide Flood Protection to the Texas Gulf Coast Region in South Texas. The project consists of cleaning out and restoring the original conveyance capacity of the existing Raymondville Drain Channel from its upstream limit to SH-186 near the Laguna Madre.

Willacy County Judge and Commissioners, Hidalgo County Commissioners and the other entities agree to work together on this project for the best of our community.

Motion was made by Commissioner Gonzales, seconded by Commissioner Guerra that Court Adjourned. Motion was put before the Court by the Chairman. Chairman Guerra, Commissioners Guerra and Gonzales voting AYE. NAYS NONE. Motion was declared carried.

There being no further action,

Court Adjourned.